Gas Detector SGOES
Operating Manual
413311.002 OM
      Revision History:
Date Revision Description Approved by
18.06.2015 01 Operating Manual Zverev A.
2 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS:

* SGOES nominal static conversion function is presented at the Appendix A
* Display is provided optionally
Ordering Guide:
 For simplifying the ordering process, SGOES is configured for detection of specific gases.
 For gases or concentrations not indicated in Table 1, please contact ESP.
Table 1
Scale Range
SGOES Model to
Order
Detected
Hydrocarbon
%LEL
%vol IEC6007920-
2000/BSEN617791:200
0
%vol ISO 10156
SGOES-CH4 Methane 0 to 100 0 to 4.4 0 to 5.0
SGOES-C3H8 Propane 0 to 100 0 to 1.7 0 to 2.1
SGOES-C4H10 Butane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.9
SGOES-iC4H10 Isobutane 0 to 50 0 to 0.65 0 to 0.9
SGOES-C5H12 Pentane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.75
SGOES-C5H10 Cyclopentane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.75
SGOES-C6H14 Hexane 0 to 50 0 to 0.5 0 to 0.55
SGOES-C3H6 Propylene/Propene 0 to 50 0 to 0.1 0 to 1.5
SGOES-CH3OH Methanol Vapor 0 to 50 0 to 2.75 0 to 3.65
SGOES-C2H5OH Ethanol Vapor 0 to 25
0 to 50
0 to 0.78
0 to 1.55
0 to 1.08
0 to 2.15
6 1
2.1. Reliability.
2.1.1. Average error-free running time of SGOES is not less than 55,000 hours.
2.1.2. Average service life of SGOES is not less than 15 years.
2.2. Safety
2.2.1. SGOES is made in an explosion-proof modification; the type of explosion
protection is “Explosion-proof enclosure”, the related explosion-protected marking is
Class I, Division 1 & 2, Group B, C & D, T4. SGOES is also designed and certified in
compliance to EN 50270 for electromagnetic immunity.
SGOES is designed to be explosion-proof thus SGOES units installed and in
operation must not be modified in any form. All labeling must be intact and visible.
The enclosure explosion protection marking is: Ex d IICT4 Gb.
For safety application need to use a certified power supply with SELV or PELVouput
(Um=32V).
SGOES Explosion proof means are detailed in Appendix B-1 of this document.
Explosion protection of SGOES is ensured by:
Cabling entering into and out of the SGOES must utilize explosion-proof gland
connections. The cable gland should be able to withstand explosion pressure and pre-
vent spread of combustion into the hazardous area. The connection points are marked
in the drawings with word “Explosion” and indicate permissible values
of the explosion-protection parameters.
• Limit the enclosure outer temperature to no higher than 135 °C.
• All the bolts securing the parts and an enclosure must be sufficiently
tightened and prevented from loosening by using spring washers or
lock nuts.
The enclosure of SGOES contains warning nameplate:
                                   “DO NOT SEPARATE WHEN ENERGIZED”
All surfaces labeled with a word “Explosion” are protected with consistent
grease.
2.2.2. The SGOES enclosure protection class is IP 66 according to EN/IEC 60529.
7 1
3. COMPONENT PARTS AND DELIVERY SET:
Delivery set is consisting of:
• SGOES Gas Detector
• Mounting Bracket
• Sensor Cap